<BillNo> <Sponsor>

## SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 7

By Norris

A RESOLUTION to call a joint convention of the Senate and the House of Representatives for the purposes of electing a Secretary of State, a Comptroller of the Treasury, and a State Treasurer and fulfilling the ethics course requirement for members of the general assembly pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 3-6-113.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED TENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that the Senate and the House of Representatives meet in joint convention in the chamber of the House of Representatives on Wednesday, January 11, 2017, at 9:30 a.m. (CST) to elect a Secretary of State, a Comptroller of the Treasury, and a State Treasurer and to administer the oath of office to such officials.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that immediately after administering the oath of office to the constitutional officers, the Senate and the House of Representatives shall receive ethics training to fulfill the requirements of Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 3-6-113.